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west Virginia department of environmental protection

OfHce of Oil and Gas

601 57"" Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deD.wv.gov

Friday, January 21, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION

1615 WYNKOOP STREET

DENVER, CO 80202

Re: Permit approval for GREENWOOD UNIT IH
47-095-02777-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by ail statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Chief

Operator's Well Number
Farm Name

U.S. WELL NUMBER

Horizontal 6A

GREENWOOD UNIT IH

ROBERT D & VIRGINIA A N^

47-095-02777-00-00

New Drill

Date Issued: 1/21/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

01/28/2022



API Number:,

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Vugmie Code § 22-6A*8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditioiis u|>oii
peimit Pemit conditions have the same effect as law. Pailme to tf* specified n&rmH
conditioiis mav result in eafogeement action.

CX>NDmONS

]. This proposed activity may require pennitoovaagefixsD the United States AnnyCoips of Bngiiieeis
(USAGE). Through this pomit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USAGE regaidmg this proposed
activity.

2. If the opmator encountms an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inqiector within 24 hours. Modifications to Ae casiog program may be necessaxy to comply
witfa W. Va. Code § 22-6A*5a (12), wfaidi requires drilling to a minimum dqitfa of thiify feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no ciieumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than tweity
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lifi bqfore comp^on shall not be more than 12 indies in height, and the
moisture content of die fill material shall be wdtfain limits as detnmined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Elibrt, to achieve 95 % compaction of die optimum
density. Bach lifi shall be tested for compaction, witfa a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance widi the standards of die Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entided fFafer Well Regulations, 64 C.SiL 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding peimit requiiemrats. In lieu of plugging, die opoator may transfer the well to the surfece
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells whfain fifteen hundred feet of the watm* supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirmnents peitatning to die sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to die Chief and any
of the users who may have requested sudi analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion proofs the opoator kHuII notify the Qiief or his

8. During die completion process die operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or odier accident causing loss of life or soicms posonal injury occurs in or riiout a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the paxticulaxs of the
erqiloslon or accidmi^ to the oil and gas inspector and the Cfaie^ within 24 hours of said ̂ Tidrnt

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the ev«it cement does not retum to the surfece, the oD and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

01/28/2022
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API Number: \

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. Tbe cpentor shall provide to the OfiSce of 09 and Gas Ifae dates of eadi ofthe foUowing wilhm 30 of
their occumnoe: coiii|>leti(niofo(Hi8fnicticmoftfaeweUpad,c(»iiineQceiimitofdiiI]liig,G6S8alioiiofdriIlmg,
completkaiofanyotfaerpeniiittedwen woik,aBdcampletiGDoftiiewell. Sudi notice shafl be provided by
sending an ei]]a9 to DEPOOGNoti^@wv.gDV.

01/28/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47-095 omi
OPERATOR WELL NO. Greenwood unit 1H

Well Pad Name: Naiiey Pad ^

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporg]494507062 095 - Tylei^ Lincoln Paden City 7.5'

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Greenwood Unit 1H ^ Well Pad Name: Nalley Pad /

3) Fann Name/Surface Owner: Robert D. Nalley et ux Public Road Access: WV-18 Tyler Highway

4) Elevation, current ground: 972'

5) Well Type (a) Gas X

Other

_/ Elevation, proposed post-construction:

Oil Underground Storage

(b)If Gas Shallow ^

Horizontal ^

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

Deep

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale: 6600' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 55 feet, Associated Pressure- 2850#

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6600' TVD y
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus ̂

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 14,700' ̂

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 6917' ^

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 158' ̂

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: 47-095-00912-0000'
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1678' f

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 483'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

No X
RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 2 0 20Z1

WV Department of
bnvirortmtsnlal Piulection

Page 1 of 301/28/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47- 09S

OPERATOR WELL NO. GreenvroodUmtlH

Well Pad Name: Naiiey pad

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weieht oer ft.

flb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Driliine (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

m

CEMENT;

Fill-un

fCu. Ft.VCTS

Conductor 20" New H-40 79# 80' 80' GTS, 77 Cu. Ft.

Fresh Water 13-3/8" New J/K-55 54.5# 300' 300' GTS, 313GU. Ft.

Coal 9-5/8" New J-/K55 36# 2500' 2500' GTS, 1018 Cu. Ft.

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" New P-110CY 20# 14,700' 14,700' GTS. 2776 Gu. Ft.

Tubing 2-3/8" New N-80 4.7#

Liners

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

(in)

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticipated

Max. Intemal

Pressure (nsi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. fi./ki

Conductor

s

O
MC

E

4«•-
MC

0.375" 2250 50 Class A -1.18

Fresh Water 13-3/8" 17-1/2" 0.38" 2730 1000 Class A -1.18

Coal 9-5/8" 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 1500 Glass A -1,18

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" 8-3/4" & 8-1/2" 0.415" 14,360 2500 Class G/H -1.8

Tubing 2-3/8" 4.778" 0.19" 11,200

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:
N/A

Sizes:
N/A

Depths Set:
N/A

Page 2 of 3
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WW-6B API NO. 47- 09S oxvi
(10/14) nPFRATQR WELL NO. Greerwood Unit 1H

Well Pad Name: Naiey Pad

19) Describe proposed well woric> including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill a new horizontal shallow well Into the Marcellus Shale.

*Antero will be air drilling the fresh water string which makes It difficult to determine when fresh water is
encountered. Therefore, we have built In a buffer for the casing setting depth which helps to ensure
that all fresh water zones are covered.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Antero plans to pump Slickwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for production. The fluid will be
comprised of approximately 99 percent water and sand, with less than 1 percent special-purpose additives as shown in the
attached "List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or Stimulating Well."

Anticipated Max Pressure - 9300 lbs
Anticipated Max Rate - 80 bpm

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stoclqpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 34.58 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 6.43 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor: no centralizers

Surface Casing: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the insert fioat collarand one every 4th Joint spaced up the hole
to surface.

Intermediate Casing; one centralizer above float Joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one every 4th collar to surface.
Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement in intermediate casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cgnent type;
Conductor; no additives. Class A cement.

Surface; Class A cement with 2-3% calcium chloride and 1/4 lb of flake

Intermediate; Class A cement with 1/4 lb of flake, 5 galbns of clay treat
Production: Lead cement- 50/50 Class H/Poz + 1.5% salt + 1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0.05% C-51

Production; Tail cement- Class H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbonate +1.0% FL-160 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-Sl + 0.2% ACR-20

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Conductor; blowhole clean with air, run casing, 10 bbis fresh water.
Surface: blowhole clean with air, trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, biowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing, circulate pipe
capacity + 40 bbis fresh water foliowed by 25 bbis bentonite mud, 10 bbIs fresh water spacer.
Intermediate; biowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing,
circulate 40 bbis brine water followed by 10 bbis fresh water and 25 bbis bentonite mud, pump 10 bbis fresh water.
Production: circulate with 14 lb/gal NaCI mud. trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip to base of curve,
pump high viscosity sweep, trip to top of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip out, run casing, circulate
10 bbis fresh water, pump 48 bbis barite pill, pump 10 bbis fresh water followed by 48 bbis mud flush and 10 bbis water.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of3
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WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 095 -  o%Vl
Operator's Well No. Greenwood Unit 1H

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Antero Resources Corporation OP Code 494507062

Quadrangle Paden City 7.5'Watershed (HUC IQ) Outlet Middle Islapd Creek

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a pit be used? Yes I I No
No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: ^*°P«'^'beusedalW»We(Ortlir^andFlow>ackFI^«w.llbe».or,dia..rUc,.C»lUoflsyrtlbetankedandhaul«lofl»ae.)

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes I NoJZI If so, what ml.? N/A

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
■  Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 'U'C Permit # will be provided on Form WR-34 )
B  Reuse (at API Number Future permitted well locaHons when applicable. API# will be provided on Form WR-34 )
■  Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location) (Meadowflll Landfill Permit #SWF-1032-981

Other (Explain Nnrthwestem l.andfil] Permit #SWF-1025

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes, fluids stored in tanks, cuttings removed offsite and taken to landfill.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

£urf lu - Alr/Fr«hwitet. -

DuK/Sttfl Foam, Production - Water Sated Mud

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Plsase See Attachment

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. P"" cuttings stored in tanks, removed offsite and taken to landfill.

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowflll Landflll (Permit #SWF-1032-98). Northwestern Landfill (Permit # SWF-1025AW0109410)

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature RE6EIVED

Company Official (Typed Name) Grefchen Kohler
Office of Oil and Gas

Company Official Title Director of Environmental & Regulatory Compliance nrr. 2 0

Subscribed and sworn before me this_ _ day of_ 20_2^
^nfe«ie^«on

My commission expires. g? -202^

Not4iy Public DIANE BLAIR
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 19994011871

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 27-Apr-2024
01/28/2022



Form WW-9

Antero Resources Corporation

'{l6q^o2Vl

Operatoi's Well No. Greenwood Unit 1H

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed Prevegetation pH

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Ha\ or straw or Wood Fiber (will be used where neededl
Fertilizer type

Fertilizer amount lbs/acre

Mulch Tons/acre
<1 flermH- Accw« BnitH 7 f - Sntyin|f Area R < 1 091-4-Wfll Pad ffi 41«ere»'H- Snnil Pile 1 Topioil (11 (Ml

Acres

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre

Annual Ryegrass 40 Crownvetch 10-15

Field Bromegrass 40 Tall Fescue 30

See attached Table IV-3 for addttional seed type (Nalley Pad Design) See attached Table IV-4A for additional seed type (Nalley Pad Design)

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner *or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (uitless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:_

Comments:

ii...

Title: C--^ ̂  Date: f X. 2-
Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes No

01/28/2022



Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1. Freshwater

2. Soap -Foamer AC
3. Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL

STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1) 1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent
2) 1 ppb Conqor 404 ( 11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor
3) 4 ppb KLA-Gard (9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer
4) Ippb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
5) 12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt
6) Freshwater SObbls
7) Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1. Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor

2. Mil-Carb

Calcium Carbonate

3. Cottonseed Hulls

Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets - LCM

4. Mil-Seal

Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend - LCM
5. Clay-Trol

Amine Acid Complex - Shale Stabilizer
6. Xan-Plex

Viscosifier For Water Based Muds

7. Mil-Pac (All Grades)
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose - Filtration Control Agent

8. New Drill

Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion - Shale Stabilizer
9. Caustic Soda

Sodium Hydroxide - Alkalinity Control
10. Mil-Lime

Calcium Hydroxide - Lime
11.LD-9

Polyether Polyol - Drilling Fluid Defoamer
12. Mil Mica

Hydro-Biotite Mica - LCM

DEC 2 0
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13. Escaid 110

Drilling Fluild Solvent - Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
14. Ligco

Hi^y Oxidized Leonardite - Filteration Control Agent
15. Super Sweep

Polypropylene - Hole Cleaning Agent
16. Sulfatrol K

Drilling Fluid Additive - Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
17. Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous

Inorganic Salt
18. D-D

Drilling Detergent - Surfactant
19. Terra-Rate

Organic Surfactant Blend
20. W.O. Defoam

Alcohol-Based Defoamer

21. Perma-Lx)se HT

Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds

22. Xan-Plex D

Polysaccharide Polymer - Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
23. Walnut Shells

Ground Cellulosic Material - Ground Walnut Shells - LCM

24. Mil-Graphite
Natural Graphite - LCM

25. Mil Bar

Barite - Weighting Agent
26. X-Cide 102

Biocide

27. Soda Ash

Sodium Carbonate - Alkalinity Control Agent
28. ClayTrol

Amine Acid complex - Shale Stabilizer
29. Sulfatrol

Sulfonated Asphalt - Shale Control Additive
30. Xanvis

Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds

31. Milstarch

Starch - Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds

32. Mil-Lube

Drilling Fluid Lubricant 0«,orl?BffiGas

DEC 2 0 202^

Environr

01/28/2022



\
47095008790000

47095006890000

'Antero
Antero Resources Corporation

Greenwood Unit 1H - AOR

1000_

FEET

2.000

, WELL SYMBOLS
Gas Well

December 13, 2021

received ̂
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 2 0 2021

WV Department of.
Environmental Protection

01/28/2022



UWI (APINum) Well Name Well Number Operator HistOper TD Perforated Formatlon(s) Producible Formation(s) not perf d

47095008790000 JOHNSON WILLIAM 2 LIPPIZAN PETRO INC EMESJIM PET 3,019 2830-2868 Gordon Berea, Alexander, Benson

47095006890000 STARKEY CLAIR 4 LIPPIZAN PETRO INC EMESJIM PET 3,150 2900 - 2930 Gordon Berea, Alexander, Benson
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911 Address

Anteno 2983 Tyler Highway

Sistervllle, WV 26175

Well Site Safety Plan

Antero Resources

Well Name: NalleyUnitSH

Pad Location: NALLEY PAD

Tyler County/Lincoln District

GPS Coordinates:

Entrance - Lat 39.S371767Long -80.956037" (NAD83)

Pad Center - Lat 39.544550"/Long -80.954729" (NAD83)

Driving Directions: From Sistersville, WV Head south on WV-2/Chelsea street for
1 mile. Turn left onto WV-18 S/Tyler Highway and continue for 2.9 miles. Access road will be
on left.

Alternate Route: From the Volunteer Fire Department In Middlebourne, WV-Head
northeast on WV-18N/Mains St towards Sistersville, WV for 8.2 miles. The access road will be

on your right.

EMERGENCY (24 HOUR) CONTACT 1-800-878-1373

02/28/17 SSPPagel

01/28/2022



'Antero

Antero Resources

1615 Wynkoop Street

Denver, CO 80202

Office 303.357.7310

Fax 303.357.7315

December 14, 2021

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water and Waste Management

601 57*^ Street SB
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Water Management Plan Updates

Nalley Pad (WMP #1840)

To Whom it May Concern:

Antero Resources (Antero) is submitting the enclosed updates to the Nalley Pad Water Management Plan
(WMP) to the WV Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Division of Water and Waste
Management (DWWM). This WMP is being submitted for your review and approval in order to replace
Antero's previously approved WMP.

Below are the changes made to the previous version of the Nalley WMP:

• Updated Heaster Freshwater Impoundment to Heaster Centralized Waste Pit
• Updated well pad sources for reused frac water.

Additionally, as part of Antero's recently completed stream profiling projects, the previously calculated
passby thresholds have been updated at the following two (2) water withdrawals. Supporting
documentation is provided in the enclosed WMPs.

•Fishing Creek at Blair - Revised passby threshold of 17.69 cfs at a stage height of 0.50 ft (on staff
gauge)

•Point Pleasant Creek at Reel - Revised passby threshold of 1.95 cfs at a stage height of 1.47 ft (on staff
gauge)

Should you have questions or require additional information, please contact me directly at (303) 357-6893
or via email at sdonovan@anteroresources.com. Your assistance in this matter is appreciated.

Respectfully,

Shawn Donovan

Environmental & Regulatory Manager

Enclosures

01/28/2022
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Access Road

'A

PPTPA AiQ^nn Q Afi ̂ 'K AM

Antero Resources Corporati^^
Appalachian Basin

Naliey Pad
Tyler County

Quadrangle: Paden City
Watershed: Point Pleasant Creek

District: Lincoln
Date: 6-22-2021

01/28/2022



10,797" to Top Hole

1,632' to Bottom HoleAcresOwnerTM/Par

Antero Resources

Veil No. Greenwood 1H
Robert D. & Virginia A. Nailey 80.00198/41

Robert D. & Virginia A. Nailey 38.75183/45212-13

LATITUDE 39 -35 - 00 g ̂Robert D. & Virginia A. Nailey 48.10200/53

Robert D. & Virginia A. Nailey 202/223Antero Resources Corporation to h-
tn mNotes

West Virginia Coordinate System
of 1927, North Zone

based upon Differential GPS Measurements.

Joann & Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 21.17467/3838-38.3

Cart W. Wooiwtne 21.32313/6778-38.4
Joann & Howard L. Schupbach Jr 98.77

173.48

451/645
LU UJ

Olive Branch Animal

Rescue & Refuge, inc.
Well No. Greenwood Unit 1H Top Hole coordinates are

N: 383,705.54' Latitude: 39°32'39.75"
E: 1,589.710.61" Longitude: 80°57'17.83

Bottom Hole coordinates are

N: 390,334.33' Latitude: 39°33'44.86
E; 1,587,232.84' Longitude: 80'57'50.84

UTM Zone 17, NAD 1983

Top Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates
N: 4,377,198.641m N: 4,379,205.523m
E: 503.885.245m E: 503,096.713m

Plat orientation and corner and well references
are based upon the grid north meridian.

Well location references are based upon the magnetic
meridian

333/804

William K. & Janet N. Johnson 164.60196/48

Gerald E. & Sarah J. Moore 234/689

Robert E. & Audrey L. Christy 346/395

Ronald L. Perine Jr 499/57

Zachary P. Robinson 415/371

Melissa D. & David L. Robinson 14.00368/541

Jack G. & Constance M. Gaiser 295/545 18.23

Jack G. Gaiser, et al 49.70556/254

Weil Location

References

(NTS)

Anita Jean Starkey 11.52W25/444

Debbie Smith 34.88349/2544-21.3

Robert D. Nailey, et ux Notes

Well No. Greenwood Unit 1H
UTM Zone 17. NAD 1927

Top Hole Coordinates
N; 14,360,145.35'
E: 1,653,115.60'

Point of Entry Coordinates
N: 14,360,202.08'

E: 1,652,810.27'

Bottom Hole Coordinates

N: 14,386,729.60'
E; 1,650,528.38'

Robert D. Nailey. et ux

Robert D, Nailey, et ux

Robert D. Nailey, et ux

Robert L. Keller

Clair Starkey, el ux

IJ Proposed
Well No.

Greenwood 1H

William K. Johnson, et ux
I BTM Hole

Spot
J&N Management Enterprises, LLC

R. L. Dieterlch

Walter B. Reisinger
I. the undersigned, hereby certify that this

plat is correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief and shows all the
Information required by law and the rules

issued and prescritied by the
Department of Environmental Protection.

Walter Busch Reisinger

wMark E. Starkey
Wellhead Layout (NTS)

uebra L Smith

Jack G. Gaiser Pursley Unit 1H
47-095-02130Greenwood

Unit 1H
Bottom Hole Wable Unit IN

Wable Unit 2H

Miller, P.S.2167
Jed Unt 1H

'0879 Jed Unit 2H

Proposed Well
Greenwood Unit 1H©\

47-095(DBuffer

Abandoned

o n Well
Proposed
Well No.

Greenwood

r

- '

Note: 1 water well and 1 spring were found within 2000
of proposed well. No occupied dwellings or buildings
2.500 square feet or larger used to house or sheller
dairy cattle or poul^ husbandry are located within 625
of the center of the well pad.

Bearing

782.9'N 69°07' E

1,840.7'N82'23'E

1,367.5'S 72°40'W

•^3^47-095-09341,593.3'N 26°20' W

N78°31'E 310.7' 5/8"® ̂  'Water We//-J^
Spr/ngljft

Abandoned

Oil Wells
Legend Rebar Stone

47-095
Proposed gas well

Monument, as noted

Existing Well, as noted

Digitized Weil, as noted

Creek or Drain

Road

Surface boundary (approx.

Interior surface tracts (approx.)

Rebar

Proposed Well No.
Greenwood Unit 1H

FILE NO: 246-54-L-21

DRAWING NO:G''eenwood Unit 1H Well Plat

SCALE; r = 2000'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:
Submeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

VWDOT, Harrisville, WV

nEsr J,

STATE O.^^WeST%IRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF iNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL ANDvGAS DlViSiON

DATE: November 30 20 21

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. Greenwood Unit 1H

API WELL NO

47 — 095 — Oml

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL El GAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP E SHALLOW

Outlet
LOCATION: ELEVATION: As-Built 971.8' WATERSHED: Middle island Creek QU

DISTRICT: Lincoln Roberl D. &

ADRANGLE: Paden City

COUNTY: Tyler

ACREAGE: 80.00

ACREAGE:

80; 212.4
174; 164
109; 0.38

SURFACE OWNER: Virginia A. Nailey
William K. Johnson, et ux; J&N Management Enterprises, LLC;

ROYALTY OWNER: Robert D. Naliey. et ux; Robert L. Keller; Clair Starkey, et ux; R.L, Dieterlch; LEASE NO:

PROPOSED WORK: E DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER E FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
EPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
6,600'TVD

TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH; 14,700'MD
WELL OPERATOR: Antero Resources Corporation
ADDRESS: 1615 Wynkoop Street

Penvef. CO 80202

01/28/2022



-10,797' to Top Hole-

Antero Resources

Nell No. Greenwood 1H

Antero Resources Corporation

/

^Nglley
/ Pad

f
j Proposed

Well No.

Greenwood 1H

I. the undersigned, hereby certify that this
plat Is correct to the best of my

knowledge and belief and shows all the
information required by law and the rules

Issued and prescribed by the
Department of Environmental Protection.

ID TM/Par

8-54

8-53

8-39

5  8-38.3 Joann & Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 467/383 21.17

8-38.4

7  8.38 Joann & Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 451/645 98.77

8-19

10

11 8-6

12 8-3.6

13 8-5

14 8-4

15 8-7.2

4-22

17 4-14

18 4-21.3

Owner

Robert D. & Virginia A. Nalley
Robert D. 8 Virginia A. Nalley

Robert D. 8 Virginia A. Nalley

Robert D. 8 Virginia A. Nalley

Carl W. Woolwlne

Olive Branch Animal

Rescue 8 Refuge, Inc.

Wiiliam K. 8 Janet N. Johnson

Gerald E. 8 Sarah J. Moore

Robert E. a Audrey L. Christy

Ronald L. Perine Jr.

Zachary P. Robinson

Melissa D. & David L. Robinson

Jack G. & Constance M. Galser

Jack G. Gaiser, et al

Anita Jean Slarkey

Debbie Smith

Leases

Robert D. Nalley, et ux

Robert D. Nalley, et ux

Robert D. Nalley, et ux
Robert D. Nalley, et ux

Robert L Keller

Clair Starlcey. et ux

William K. Johnson, et ux
H I J&N Management Enterprises. LLC

R. L Dieterich

Waller B. Reistnger

Walter Busch Reismger

Mark E. Starkey

75

Debre L Smith

Jack G. Gaiser

T

Bk/Pg Acres

198/41 80.00

183/452 38.75

200/53 48.10

202/223 82.00

313/677 21.32

333/804 173.48

196/48 164.60

234/689 9.78

346/395 0.38

499/57 5.48

415/371 2.12

368/541 14.00

295/545 18.23

556/254 49-70

W25/444 11.52

349/254 I 34.88

V

/

1,632' to Bottom Hole

LATITUDE 39-35-00 g g

Notes

West Virginia Coordinate System
of 1927. North Zone

based upon Differential GPS Measurements.

Weil No. Greenwood Unit 1H Top Hole coordinates are
N: 383,705.54' Latitude: 39''32'39.75"

E: 1,589,710.61' Longitude: 80°57'17.83"
Bottom Hole coordinates are

N: 390,334.33' Latitude: 39°33'44.86"
E: 1,587,232.84' Longitude: 80°57'50.84"

UTMZone17. NAD 1983

Top Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates
N: 4,377,198.641m N; 4,379,205.523m
E: 503,885.245m E: 503,096.713m

Plat orientation and corner and well references
are based upon the grid north meridian.

Well location references are based upon the magnetic
meridian.

Notes:

Well No. Greenwood Unit IN

UTM Zone 17. NAD 1927

Top Hole Coordinates
N: 14.360.145.35'

E: 1.653,115.60'

Point of Entry Coordinates
N: 14,360,202,08"

E: 1.652.810.27'

Bottom Hole Coordinates

N: 14,366,729.60'

E: 1,650,528.38'

BTM Hole
7.5' Spot

BradeyD. Miller. P.S. 2167

■\r Wellhead Layout (NTS)

Pursley Unit 1H
47-095-02130

Wable Unit 1H

Wable Unit 2H

47

\

Jed Unit 1H

Jed Unit 2H

Proposed Well
Greenwood Unit 1H

500'
Buffer'

'//

\_

o

iTop Hole .
'.5' Spot

SEAL I
opui >

Note: 1 water well and 1 spring were found within ^X)0'
of proposed well. No occupied dwellings or t)uldings
2.500 square feet or larger used to house or shelter
dairy cattle or poultry husbandry are located vrlthin 625'
of the center of the well pad.

^ (D 47-096
^  ̂ ^ -06S9

7v

© V

Abandoned
Oi Wells

2000'

Water We/Aj^Springi^
47-095 ^
•09340.

Proposed Well No.
Greenwood Unit 1H

Bearing Disl.
LI N69'0rE 782-9'

L2 N82°23-E 1,840.7'

L3 S72'40'W 1.367.5'

L4 N 26'20- W f,593.3'

L5 I N 7a'31'E 3/0-7'
Legend

Proposed gas well

Monument, as noted
Existing Well, as noted

Digitized Well, as noted

Creek or Drain

Road

Surface boundary (approx.)
Interior surface tracts (approx.)

Rebar

0

/\

'^4>-095-0934'

4 <4
I

.riJoL
FILE NO: 246-54-L-21
DRAWING NO:Greenwood Unit 1H Well Plat
SCALE: 1" = 2000'
MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter
PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

WVDOT, Harinsvllle, VW

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

DATE: November 30 20 21

OPBWTOR'S WELL NO. Greenwood Unit 1H

API WELL NO

47 - 095 - GZITI
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: DOIL EGAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP Ki SHALLOW

Outlet
LOCATION: ELEVATION: As-Buiit 971.8'

DISTRICT: Lincoln Robert D.&
WATERSHED: Middle island Creek QUADRANGLE: PadenCity

COUNTY: Tyler

ACREAGE: 80.00

ACREAGE:

80; 212.4;
174; 164;
109; 0.38

SURFACE OWNER: Virginia A. Nalley
William K. Johnson, et ux; J&N Management Enterprises, LLC;

ROYALTY OWNER: Robert D. Nalley, et ux; Robert L. Keller; ClaIr Starkey, et ux: R,L, Dieterich; LEASE NO:

PROPOSED WORK: El DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER El FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
EIPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL ^SPECIFYI

6.600'TVD
□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMAT[ON:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH: 14.700'MD

WELL OPERATOR: Antero Resources Corporation

ADDRESS: 1615 Wynkoop Street

Denver, CO 80202

DESIGNATED AGENT: Dianna Stamper • CT CorporaUon System
ADDRESS: 5400 D Big Tyler Road

Charleston, WV 25313

01/28/2022



WW-6A1
470 9 5 0 2 77 7

Operator's Well Number Greenwood Unit 1H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and
say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

Robert D. Nallev et ux lease

Robert D. Nalley and Virginia A. Nalley husband
and wife

Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0134/0010

Robert L Kelier Lease

^ Robert L Keller
James T. Harkins Trustee in Bankruptcy of Jim

Emes Petroleum Company

Robert Matthey

Bald Eagle Oil and Gas LLC

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Jim Emes Petroleum Company

Robert Matthey

Bald Eagle Oil and Gas LLC

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

0230/0379

0280/0521

0302/0109

0402/0303

0557/0430

Qair Starkev. et ux lease

Clair Starkey, et ux

John Richmond

Jack Holden

John Richmond

James T. Emes and Barbra G. Emes his wife

James T. Harkins Trustee in Bankruptcy of Jim
Emes Petroleum Company

Robert Matthey

Bald Eagle Oil and Gas LLC

Sun Valley Oil and Gas LLC

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

John Richmond

Jack Holden

John Richmond

James T. Emes

Jim Emes Petroleum Company

Robert Matthey

Bald Eagle Oil and Gas LLC

Sun Valley Oil and Gas LLC

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

0203/0045

0212/0358

0216/0615

0217/0009

0220/0272

0280/0521

0302/0109

0390/0663

0393/0750

0557/0430

William K. Johnson, et ux lease

William K. Johnson, et ux

John Richmond

James T. Harkins Trustee in Bankruptcy of Jim
Emes Petroleum Company

Robert Matthey

Bald Eagle Oil and Gas LLC

Sun Valley Oil and Gas LLC

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

John Richmond

Jim Emes Petroleum Company

Robert Matthey

Bald Eagle Oil and Gas LLC

Sun Valley Oil and Gas LLC

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

0220/0459

0230/0507

0280/0521

0302/0109

0390/0663

0393/0750

0557/0430

R.L Pleterich lease

Ronald Lee Dieterich Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ pEO||ffS«aa^056i
off'®®"

01/28/2022



Operator's Well No. Greenwood Unit 1H
WW-6A1

(5/13)

information supplied under VIRGINIA CODE
inlieuoffilingleK^'o^™^^^

M .inn data /if recorded) for lease(s) or other continiuttg contract(s) by whtch the

'^S'" c—— ea-! Sssiiwss.
.  Management Fnterpr)?<^s, l,t.C Iggsg. 0621/0581

j&NManasement Enterprises, U.C Antero Resources Corporatmn

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following.

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division ofNatural Resources WV EHvkion of Hi^ways
•  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
• US. Fish and Wildlife Service
•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges Aat thi
^SaJ.o'l^stldta^S^E'melppropriateauthori.yb^^^^

Well Operator: Antero Resources pogorat'O" —
By: Tim Rady T, , \ jo.-0 .)t|ti
Its: VP of Land v

Page 1 of J

01/28/2022



'Antero
f^esources

Antero Resources

1615 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202

Office 303,357.7310

Fax 303,357.7315

December 15,2021

West Virgmia Department of &ivironmental Protection
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Attn: Mr. James Martin

601 57"^ Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Greenwood Unit IH-Nalley Pad
Quadrangle: Paden City 7.5*
Tyler County/Lincoln District, West Virginia

Mr. Martin:

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new well woric
permit for the Greenwood Unit IH horizontal shallow well. As an authorized representative, I certify that
Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases through which the
Greenwood Unit IH horizontal lateral will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as
identified on the attached survey plat.

Sincerely,.-

Tyler Adams
T j^ndman

01/28/2022



WW.6AC

(1/12)
470 9 5 0 2 77 7

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 12/IS/2021 API No. 47- 095

Operator's Well No. Greenwood Unit 1H
Well Pad Name: Naiiey Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Eastina: 503885.24m

-  U™ NAD 83 4377198.64.
Public Road Access: WV-18 Tyter Highway
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Tyler
Lincoin

Paden City 7.5' Robert D. Nalley et ux

Watershed: Outlet Middle Island Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), eveiy permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or S NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

0 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

0 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

0 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

0 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

■  ■ bNiiV ■

□ RECEIVEP/
NQTREQUME)

mcmm>

i^cEipyEp

EIVBD

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

01/28/2022



470 9 5 0 2 77 7
WW-6AC

(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

therefore,
.  .1 -A

Have read and understand .he nojice

above, to the required parties throug pers ^ personally examined an a immediately responsible for

Well Operator:

By:

Its:

Telephone:

A«wn pRsources Corporationfees Corporal'""

Diana Hoff

Rr VP of Operations

303-357-7310

,

•rations —

ifii5 Wvnkoop StreetAddress:
Denver. CO 80202
303-357-7315Facsimile:
m5tanton@anteroresources.com

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

notary ID 19994011871
my commission expires 27-Apr-2024

subscribed and svvom before nre this of .Qk£^JZ£2j^-
-  ' ^ ■ Notary Public

My Commission Expires,

?rot?of«?:n?Gasprocesses„^^^^^^^^
-t ::Sartr use or .our persona, .ufor^at.on, p.ease eoutae

.A')\

Ottl"® ,

01/28/2022



0 9 5 0 2 77 7
WW-6A API NO. 47-^9S . [_ '
(9.| 3) OPERATOR WELL NO. Greenwood UnlMH

Well Pad Name: Naiiey Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 12/15/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/15/2021

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED 0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ('"WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

0 Application Notice 0WSSP Notice 0 E&S Plan Notice 0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s) / Q COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Robert D, & Virginia a. Nalley / Name: NO OECLARATiONS ON RECORD WITH COUNTY
Address: 2549 Tyler Highway Addrcss:

Sistersviiie.WV 26175-9152

Name: □ COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name: no DECLARAiiONS on record with county

Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
ri WATER PURVEYOR(s)/OWNER(s) OF WATER WELL,

.  . . ■ -SPRING OR OTHER WATER SUPPLY SOURCE
Address:

Name: no wells within isoo' -q
Name: Address:
Address: □ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE Flg^^ ^
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: ^
N Addame: ress: ^^N
Address:

♦Please attach additional forms if necessary

01/28/2022



WW-6A API NO. 47- - Q:tm
(g.|3) OPFRATOR WELL NO. Greenwood UnHIH

Well Pad Name; Naiieypad

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(0, this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the RECEIVED
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water. Office of Oil and G

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water DEC 2 0 2021
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

WV Depanm-^nt (

Pursuant to W. Va. CodeR. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor'^W|Hr^"®"^®'
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquartere, located at 601 57''' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by wntten consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportumty for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fi-esh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fi-esh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use fi-om an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thi^ days after the —q ^
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written commeiff^^^Jh^
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: Office

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas ^
Department of Environmental Protection
601 Sf" St. SE VfN
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the dale the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water pun'eyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.
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Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator; Antero Resources Coloration
Telephone: (303)357-73io U.

mstanton@anteroresources.com

AHHrP«:Q- 1615 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202

Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: „,ch as name address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal "kta^ age^^^^ or third parties in the normal course of business or ̂
duties. Your personal informattcn may be f'f of Information Act requests. Our office w.ll
:;;m1ril;i;°^lr;l;'etS llSlr'If;:'!, have an; questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at fispprivacvofricerCft'wv.gov.

DIANE BLAIR
notary public

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 19994011o71

MY rnMMif^SIQN EXPIRES 2/-Apf-2024

Subscribed and sworn before me this [ of —2£ZJ •
Notary Public

My Commission Expires __a3iA^ fjszH

otM\
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Water Well & Spring Map

Scale 1" = 600'
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Water Well
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Howard L. Jr. &

JoAnn Schuplrach

Old Oil Well Road

Spnng

LAT:39-32-47.02'

LON:80'56-54.66
TM 8/38.6

Donald D. & Alice J.

Naught

Center of

Proposed

TM 8/39.1

Gary G. Jr. &
Debbie A.

Phillips

\

Nalley unll Pad

rM8/S8

Jerry R. Brightwell &
Gwendolyn C. Davles

TM8/S4

Robert D. & Virginia A.
Nalley

TMa/S3

Robert D. &

Virginia A. Nalley TM8/6S

Douglas Ray
Carson, Jr.

TM8/67

Douglas Ray
Carson, Jr.

TM 12/13

Robert D. &

Virginia A.
Nalley

TM 8/38.6

Joann &

Howard L.
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TM 12/12
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Miller

TM 12/16

Harry Huff

Parcel Owner Addresses

Gary G. Jr. & Debtxe A. Phillips
469 Badger Run Road. Slsterville. WV26175
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements ofW. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: ii/ia/202i Date Permit Application Filed: 12/15/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND 0 CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I6(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided. That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: Robert D- & Virginia A. Nalley . Name;
Address: 2549Tyier Hwy / Address:

SislersviHe.WV 26175-9152

Notice is hereby given;
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia UTMNAD83 503685.24m
County: Tyler Northing: 4377198.64m
District: Lincoln Public Road Access: wv-i8(Tyier Hwy)
Quadrangle: Paden City Generally used farm name: Robert p. & Virginia A. Naliey
Watershed: Outlet Middle island Creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57''' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by;
Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporation Authorized Representative: Mallory Stanton >^4
Address: leiswynkoop street Address: leiswynkoopstreei

Denver, CO B0202 Denver. CO 80202
Telephone: 303-357-7310 Telephone: 303-357-7310
Email: mstanton@anteforesources.com Email: mstanton@anteroresources.c^^^^^
Facsimile: 303-357-7315 Facsimile: 303-357-7315 ^

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@,wv.gQv.

TM 8, PCL 54
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 12/1S/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/15/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-i6(c)

CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELI VERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: Robert D. & Virginia A. Nalley / Name:
Address: 2549 Tyler Highway / Addrcss:

Sislersville. WV 26175-9512

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Vlrglrtla EaSting: 503e85.24m
County: lyier Northing: 4377i98.64m
District: Lincoln Public Road Access: WV-18 Tyler Highway
Quadrangle: Paden city 7.5' Generally used farm name: Robert o. Naiiey ei ux
Watershed: outlet Middle island Creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6 A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1 )A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57'^' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Anlero Resources Corporation AddreSSI 1615 Wynkoop Street
Telephone: (303) 357-7310 Denver, CO 80202 L "
Email: mstanton@anteroresources.com Facsimile: 303-357-7315 .'.(-.n

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A
The well operator named on page WW-6A is applying for a permit from the State of West Virginia to conduct oil or gas well work.
Well work permits are valid for twenty-four (24) months. Please contact the listed well operator and the Office of Oil and Gas if you
do not own any interest in the listed surface tract.

Comment and Waiver Provisions

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(b) No permit may be issued less than thirty days after the filing date of the application for
any well work except plugging or replugging; and no permit for plugging or replugging may be issued less than five days after the
filing date of the application except a permit for plugging or replugging a dry hole: Provided, That if the applicant certifies that ail
pereons entitled to notice of the application under the provisions of subsection (b), section ten of this article have been served in
person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, with a copy of the well work application, including the erosion and sediment
control plan, if required, and the well plat, and further files written statements of no objection by all such persons, the secretary may
issue the well work permit at any time.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

, hereby state that 1 have read the Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A and the associatedI
provisions listed above, and that 1 have received copies of a Notice of Application, an Application for a Well Work Permit on Form
WW-6A and attachments consisting of pages one (1) through , including the erosion and sediment control plan, if
required, and the well plat, all for proposed well work on the tract of land as follows:

West Virginia

Tyler

State:

County:

District:
Quadrangle: Paden city 7.5'
Watershed: Outlet Middle island Creek

Lincoln

Easting: 503635.24fn
UTMNAD83

Northing: 4377196.64in
Public Road Access: wv-iBiiyier Hwy)

Generally used farm name: Roben d. Naiiey et ux

I further state that 1 have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and 1 have no objection to a permit being
issued on those materials.

*Please check the box that applies

□ SURFACE OWNER

□ SURFACE OWNER (Road and/or Other Disturbance)

□ SURFACE OWNER (Impoundments/Pits)

□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

□ COAL OPERATOR

□ WATER PURVEYOR

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON

Signature: _
Print Name:
Date:

FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION, ETC.
Company:
By:
Its: RECEIVED ^

Office Of Oil a"d Ga!

Signature;
Date:

DEC 2 0 2021

WV Deportmsnt of
Environmental Protection

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofflcer@wv.gov.
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Subdnriston 3.3.e A listing of the anticipated additives that may be used in the water used forbscturing
or stimulating the well. (A listing of the additives that were actually used in the fracturing or stimulating of the
well shall be submitted as part of the completion report required by W. Va. Code 22-6-22.)

FRACTURING/STIMULATING INTERVAL

Additive Chemical Abstract Service Number (CAS #)

1. Fresh Water 7732-18-5

2. 2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricartpxylic acid 37971-36-1

3. Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0

4. Anionic copoiymer Proprietary

5. Anionic polymer Proprietary

6. BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9

7. Cellulase enzyme (Proprietary)

8. Demuisifier Base (Proprietary)

9. Ethoxyiated alcohol blend Mixture

10. Ethoxyiated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4

11. Ethoxyiated oleylamine 26635-93-8

12. Ethyiene Glycol 107-21-1

13. Glycol Ethers 111-76-2

14. Guargum 9000-30-0

15. Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0

16. Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8

17. Isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0

18. Liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3- nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2

19. MIcroparticle Proprietary

20. Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8

21. Polyacrylamlde 57-55-6

22. Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7

23. Propylene Glycol 57-55-6

24. Quartz 14808-60-7

25. Sillica crystalline quartz 7631-86-9

26. Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

27. Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2

28. Sugar 57-50-1

29. Surfactant 68439-51-0

30. Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7

31. Tar bases, quinolone derivs, benzyl chloride-quarternized 72480-70-7

32. Solvent Naptha, petroleum, heavy aliph 64742-96-7

33. Soybean Oil, Me ester 67784-80-9

34. Copoiymer of Maleic and Acrylic Acid 52255-49-9

35. DETA Phosphonate 15827-60-8

36. HexamythyleneTriamine Penta 34690-00-1

37. Phosphino Carboxyllc acid polymer 71050-62-9

38. Hexamethylene diamine penta 23605-74-5

39. 2-Propenoic acid, polymer with 2 propenamide 9003-06-9

40. Hexamethylene diamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 23605-74-5

41. DIethylene Glycol 111-46-6

42. Methenamlne 100-97-0

43. Polyethylene polyamlne 68603-67-8

44. Coco amine 61791-14-8

45. 2-Propyn-l-olcompound with methyloxirane 38172-91-7

( 33-9-22 spoo BA M Aq pejinbaj poaej uoiieidujoo aifl jo pea se pej^jurqns eq neqs neM
eifl p 6ugB(nuJ!is jo Buunpejj eqj uj pesn Anenpe eja/w leifl saAjjjppe sqj p Bunsji v) "lieM eip Bugeinujgs jo
Bupmoeii joi pesn jeiem eip u| pasn eq Aeui }eip seApippe petedfopue eq;p Bupsn v b'C'S uoisiAipqns
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D. Alan Reed, P.E.

State Highway Engineer

Division of Highways
1900 Kaoawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

December 13,2021

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57*^ Street, SB
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Nalley Pad, Tyler County
Greenwood Unit IH Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2013-0438 which has been issued
to Antero Resources Corporation for access to the State Road for a well site located off WV 18
in Tyler County MP 26.86.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Ay } ' ' •-

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Malloiy Stanton
Antero Resources Corporation
CH, OM, D-6

File

office

E.E.OyAFFIRMATlVE ACTiON EMPLOYER
01/28/2022



LOCATION COORDIKATES:
ACCZS SQAO *A* OmUNCE
UT17UDE 99.49MM LONCrTUSS 'MMOOO (XAfi 69)
UnrVDE- 38 489820 LOHCnVBE -00 OSWTQ (NAD 87)
H 4977231.81 8 K»8r2.2Z fimi ZOMt 17 U8TIB8}

ACCC3 nUD "B* 0>TIUHC1
lAVmStt 80 490799 lONCITVDE -00.984040 (MD 98)
UnrUDE 30 499883 LORCmnL -00 984810 (lUD 87|
N 4372230 &4 K &O90OOA (VTU ZONS 17 MAT1A5)

C8KTD or TAKK

unrutrt 30 403487 LOIVCITUOe -00.088070 (MS 09)
LATmiOE; 39.403300 (MCITUDS -00 900840 OUS 87)
N 4371835.99 B 903777.40 (UTII Wt 17 yETBM)

cerrnxD or pad

UTTTUDS. 99.493500 UWCmZZ -0O.980O0& (NAD 93)
U7TTUSS 99 493818 lONCJTVDE -90 957184 (MD 87)
N 4371663 02 C 5O399ST0 (VDI ZONZ 17 lirmS)

APPROVED
HODiFICATION

WVDEPOOO

2/11/2020

ELDON

WELL PAD & WATER CONTAINMENT PAD
SITE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION PLAN,

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS
BLl^WORTH DISTBICT, TYLER COUNTY, VW

BUFFALO RUN-MIDDLE ISLMD CREEK WATERSHED

SHEET IHDEXt

1 - C07DI ZHUI
2 - COKSnUCTTOM AND SkS COMTM. 80113
9 - UUUD

B98 COMPVTATWW
0 - CDSTWO conmoNS
7 - OTDUU PUJt ZHKCT DtOGC ft TOUAOS
8-10 - ACCZSS BDAO PUN
11 - VU, FAS ft fttOCmi 9UN

18-13 - mi PAS CftAtnC FUN
14-18 - ACCm ROAD PItOPIUat
10-17 - ACOSa MAS aCIIOM

81-88 - 9TVSAM qMgSWQ MmUS
88-33 - CtJWINUCTlOW SCTAJ15

34-90 - ACCX83 MAS NCCIAMAflOft PUN
37 - mi FAD ft 3T0CXPI1X RfCUUATKM PUN
ec0oo-ez005 - ofxmonncAL ofTAOs

.GENERAL_Dj;SCRlEILQIL
THE ACCESS R0AK8). WATER CONTAINUENT PACKS). AND WILL PAS APE SEIKC CONSTRUCTED TO AID

uses 7.5 MTDDLEBOURNE. A PADEN CITY QUAD MAPS

MISS uni^TY y^ATEM^;NT;
ANTERO R8S0URCCS COliPORATlON VQl XOnrr UK inOitT OP TOT VCMINU RK TKt ISCATOO OP
l.munES PRIOR 70 THB PfUECT DESKK: TICKET fl08O0S!ae0, IN ADDITION. KIS5 VTOITV 901 BE
COMTACTES BY THE COKTRACTOR PTOOR TO THE START OP rONSTRDCTTON POP THIS PKftlECI

ENTRANCR PERMIT:

AlfTTRO RESOURCES CORPORATION TIU. OBTAIN AN DfCBQACHUBNT PCRVrT (PORU UM-109) PROK THE
TOT vmCTNU DtPAKtUENT OP TIUMSrORTAnOK DmsiOtf or KKHVATN. PfnOK TO C0P4VD«CEvm OP
COHSTRUCTKW ACTrOTTia

STREAM AND 9ETU4D OCUHCATKMIS VSIE PI31P0BUED IN NOVSMX.
C0NSUUAHT8. WC TO REVIEW THE SITE P08 WATERS AND VETUNDS THAT ARB MOST UXBLT V1TKIN

THZ RECULAtORT PURVIEW OF THE U 8 AfOlY CORPS OP DiCZRHSQ (USACZ) AND/OR THE TTVT
VmClRlA DffARTHDrr OP ENVOtOSMENTAL PROTttlWI (WVDEF) THE lANUART B, 2019 STREAM AND
VEtUKD KUNXATION DOn HAP WAS PRCARES BY SWCA D4VIR0N1IEXTAL CW3U1.TANT3. tNC A.ND
SUUMARIZBS THE RSEUIT9 OP THB ftBlS DEUNCATKiN. THE MAP D0E3 NOT, IN tjrt TAT. REPRESENT A
a-RtSOXmONAL DerClOCNAnON or the ukdward uottb or waters and wetunds which mat be
RGOUUTED BY THE U9ACE OR THE WVDSP. FT 13 STRONOIY RECOHUENDCD THAT THE APOREUDmONES
AGBNCIS BE CONSUl.TFO IN AN TTTORr TO f.AIN WRITTTV rOMTTRMiTION 07 THE DPUNEATtON SHOWH
ON Tins ECHODT PRIOR TO B4(1AC1NC CONSTRUCTION ON TNC PTOPIRTY DISCXDED KFJtON THE
MVKLOPBR SHAll OBTAIN THE APPROPRIATE PERUm PROM THE fTDEJUL AND/OR STATE MCUUTORT
ACOCnS PRJUR TD ANY PtoPOSD DCPACTB TO WATERS CP THE US.. nCUnHRG WETUND PUS AMD
STREAM OO&ailCS

nKQTFCHNICAL NOTFSr
A SUBSUftPACS EHVtSTMUTlON or THE PROPOSED STIT WAS PERrORUED BY PENNSYLVANU SOU ft
ROCK. INC. BCrWEEN OCTOBER 28. 2010 ft NOVOCBER 01. 2910 THE REPORT PIOPARED BY
PCNKSYUPANU SOIL ft ROCX. pIC. DATED KAY 3. 8019 RmXOE THE RBSUITE Of THE 8VB3UBPACS
INVESTRUnON. THE DtPORICATION AND RECOUMENDATIONS CONTAlNIS IN THIS REPORT 9BRI
IN THE PREPAMTTOM OP THESE PUNS PIZASR BCTRR TO THE SUftrURrAR nPPRmCAl** mpOBT
FT PSQtSnVAHU ROd. ft ROCX. DC. FOR ADCHtlONAL INPORDCATXIK. AS HKtSBD.

"fl

rtwoasof

^^PAD

AecMt Read'A'(19033 1  r«

ACMM Rw(IT41477^ 1

1  as3

VMP00 1  t7*A
1  aer

TeM An»eW8 A«*« 1 3004

TDM VModad A0M OifUi^ 1  4a?

AMDS ItoM 'A* n 03A1 1  aoo

•  M47n 1  >.7*

1  ass

»m>,«-^»AAMMftWWie0D4 1  1.73
TMMAffDClMAlM 1  lasa

ToMWeoM UAitwl i  1PA

1 1^ aW€3»SM

AecMatoM^r 1  IBS

TMrfJtflDcMftiM 1JS

TflMWbedM AoM DMirtM 1  011

1

1  040

1  17RA

Tpy^U 1 III 1  7.99
TaMAnwiMAfM 1  2LPB

TeMWooOMAeWI ChDMW 1  Z13

peoe

t£M( f - KOO'

WaSiM and BnMiel691199 raim
TOWftnpMt

IM>

vewBTVMt

fW
493 493 OOl

1S7) 1073 004

ViWtarc 4 ipcu11 A<eM» ftcadi 1900 im 004

PROJECT CONTACTS:
IBST JnSQim^£Qi)KCL.M?

QEEamB;
ANTCRO RtiOURCB CORPORATION
835 VHTTE OAXS EIPD
BRIDCCPOBT. WV 08330
PWM6 (904) 042-4100
PAX: (304) 042-4108

BU WAGONER - D1VIR0NI1ENTA(. CNOIREBR ft
RECUUTORT NANACCR

OfTTCE: (304) 048-4MA CELL: (904> 470-977

- UTUm COORDINATOR

5:wr.lMFCT/SIIHV»:YOHr

Mvmis dicinixrim:. inc

CYRUS 9. XUHP. PC - PROJECT HA.NACBR/BNCIN8eR
OPnCE; (800) 088-4195 CEU. (840> 000-0747

OEOTECHNICAL.
PKNK8YIVAH1A 800. ft ROCK. mC.
CHEBTOPHER W SAJOOS - PROTOt BMOWeER
OmCC (41?) 372-4000 (418) 500-0082

RE5TR!CnONS NOTES:
I  THERE ARB NO POtSNTOAL STREAMS, WtTUNDS. UEES. PONDS. OR XESCKVORS WTTHIN

100 peer 07 the wm pad and too

THERE ARE NO NATURAU.Y PRODUCnfC T7DVT STREAMS WITHIN 300 PETT OP THE WfU.
PAS , ' LCD
TKERI ARC NO OROUNDWAtCR IHTiXE OR PDBUC WATER SUPFLT PAC!tffl& WTTHTN 1000
PITT OP THE wm Pad AND UK

THTRX ARE NO ArPARBNT EZISTINC WATER WIUS Oft DEVEUPD SPRmOB WTTHIN 280

riTT Of THE VB1K8) BEINC PNgifP
TllbRS ARE NO OCCVPBD DWELUHQ FTNUCTUm WITIUN 885 PEET OP THE UNIU OP

THE mi PAD.

THERE ARE NO ACRKULTVRAl. BUILtHNCS LUBSSR THAN 2.500 SQUARE fBET WBHIN 038
nzr OP THE CEN7TR OP THE WEU PAS.

IVOOH.COUm ROAC_im?

• PBOPoeeDgnE

(NOP to sum

THE DRlwrvcs. tONSTNUCTWN KOTBS. AND
KULRHU. 3IACRAH8 ATTACHES HERETO HAVE

BKN PREPAISD IN ACCOUANCZ TT7H THE
TOT VIRCINIA CODE OK STATE RUUSA MVHON

EUMHsrrfcRi«r7CMfiMIAUi^A6fAMiA»l»ten

SWMni intf RnpKl CiwM

Parmantfil DnoactD Tmini MBftifft.
TiHlftiRiftrt
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aewemsnd InftiDlCsaiw CMwtl i hlMDRMM

wfLn lewTO9B(iF>
MMmSIU OftMMfttt

ULD.a/Y
(LP)

SMam t« lAttMA AfiMl 40 1 47 0 D 07

sown 18 lAeew iftwfi 31 1 ft 0 0 90

THE3t PUNS wnZ CREATED POR CCllR PLOTTIMO AND ANY

RPrROmiCTK^Mf! IN CRAY ACAI2; OA rOIOR WAV RmiT TN A
DirORMATION AND SNOUID NOT BE USO

MISS Utility of VTost Virginia
3 000-245-4848

Weal Virginia State Law
(Section XIV: Chapter 24-C)
Requires that vou call two

business days before you dig In
the state of West Virginia,
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